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1 Revision 19 changes: DE and ES details updated 
 
For the UK, as from 1.1.2021, EU Law applies only to the territory of Northern Ireland (NI) to the extent foreseen in the 
Protocol on Ireland/NI.  
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Member State Contact point 

Austria qrd@basg.gv.at 

Belgium [For cases of shortages] 

industry@afmps.be  

[For all other request] 

FAGG_CP_RAP@fagg.be  

Bulgaria rozalina.kulaksazova@bda.bg (FAO Ms Rozalina Kulaksazova) 

Croatia ana.kontek@halmed.hr (FAO Ms Ana Kontek) 

and CC to josipa.cvek@halmed.hr 

Czechia Marcela.Bekova@sukl.cz (FAO Marcela Beková)  

and CC to QRD@sukl.cz  

Cyprus szeitouni@phs.moh.gov.cy (FAO Ms. Stephanie Zeitouni) 

Denmark ABU@dkma.dk 

Estonia documentation@ravimiamet.ee 

Finland mrp@fimea.fi 

France drd@ansm.sante.fr 

Germany article63@bfarm.de 

[For vaccines/biological medicinal products]:  QRD@pei.de 

Greece grhqrd@eof.gr 
 

Hungary  toth.tamas@nngyk.gov.hu; h-qrd@nngyk.gov.hu  

Ireland conor.oreilly@hpra.ie 

Iceland ima@ima.is 

dagbjort@ima.is 

Italy procedure.centralizzate@pec.aifa.gov.it 

Latvia  h-qrd@zva.gov.lv  

Lithuania vaidaribokaite@vvkt.lt (FAO Vaida Ribokaite) 

Malta helen.vella@gov.mt (FAO Ms Helen Vella) 

[or as alternate contact] 

emma.cassar-buontempo@gov.mt (FAO Ms Emma Cassar Buontempo) 

Netherlands NLtranslationexemptionCP@cbg-meb.nl 

Norway pi@noma.no 

Poland [Request to be addressed to the Head of Agency at] 

pl@urpl.gov.pl 
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Member State Contact point 

 
[or alternatively to the Head of Unit at] 

agnieszka.dlugajczyk@urpl.gov.pl (FAO Agnieszka Długajczyk) 

Portugal infarmed@infarmed.pt 

Romania adina.preda@anm.ro (FAO Ms Alexandrina Preda) 

Slovak Republic kristina.raczova@sukl.sk; laura.michalova@sukl.sk   

Slovenia srz-h@jazmp.si  

Spain qrd@aemps.es; erodrigo@aemps.es  

Sweden ric@lakemedelsverket.se 

United Kingdom 
(Northern Ireland) 

patient.information@mhra.gsi.gov.uk 

 


